## **RESOLUTION 04-18**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RUNNING SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT ESTABLISHING FEES FOR FILING OF LIEN AND LIEN RELEASE SERVICES

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 49 of the Running Springs Water District ("District") provides that fees and charges for water service will be established by resolution of the District's Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of this District and the public for whom services are provided to have these and other fees and charges set forth in written resolution; and

WHEREAS, consistent with Government code Section 66018 the District conducted a public hearing on March 21, 2018 to consider setting the fee for filing of lien and lien release services; and

WHEREAS, following the public hearing, the Board has determined that those proposed fee should also take effect;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the Running Springs Water District as follows:

1. Filing of Lien

Upon discontinuance of water service for failure to pay delinquent rates, charges or fees, the District may immediately record a statement of lien with the county recorder of any county in which the customer responsible for paying the delinquency is known or suspected to own real property. The fee for filing of a lien shall be \$50.

**ADOPTED** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of March 2018

Ayes: Ayers, Bennett, Terry, Grabow, Mackzum Noes: 0 Abstentions: 0 Absent: 0

President, Board of Directors Running Springs Water District

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors Running Springs Water District